IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

ERNAKULAM BENCH .
0. A. No. 179 : 1991
TA—No. _ .
DATE OF Decision _A7-3-892-
. )
P.X. Prabhakaran ‘ ' Applicant(w/
Mr, M. R. Rajendran Nair Advocate for  the AMNMaﬂzg{/
’ Versus '
The Sr. Supdt. Telegraph Traf%ic
Cslicut and otTHers espondent (s)
Mr. T.P.M, Ibrahim,ACGSC Advocate for the Respondent (s)
CORAM : '

N ) ‘

The Hon'ble Mr. N. V. KRISHNAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

The Hon'ble Mr. N. DHARMADAN, JUDICIAL MEMBER

PN

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement?yeal '
To be referred to the Reporter or not ?

Whether their Lordships wish to see ‘the fair' copy of the Judgement.'?m
To be circulated to all Benches of the Tribunal ? Aa

' ' JUDGEMENT

MR. N, DHARMADAN, JUDICIAL MEMBER

~The applicant is éggrieved by the puniéhment order
and tHe appellate order passed‘against him after the
decision of this Tribunal in 0O.A. 287/85 guashing the
original punishment of diSmissal from service. The
applicant while working as Telegraphist at CTO, Tellicherry,
waé‘placed under suspension by order of the Sr.lSupdt.
Telegraphs, Calicut dated 26.3.83. Thereafter, the first
respondent conducted an enquiry under Rule 14 of the
CcS (CcA) Rules 1965 after serving on him chargesheet
contzining the following three charges: .

"Article:I: Sri P.K. Prabhakaran, Telegraphist while
functioning as Telegraphist, CTO Tellicherry §howed
gross insubordination towards his supericr Sri

.
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E.N. Warrier, ASTT, i/c, CTO, Tellicherry at about 1100
hours on 24.3.83 inside the instrument room. He has
thus violated Rule 3 (1) (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964,

Article-II: Sri P.K. Prabhakaran while working as
Telegraphist, CTO, Tellicherry caused disturbance to
office work at about 1100 hrs. on 24.3.83 by behaving
in an unruly manner contravenlnq Rule 3 (1) (1ii) of
CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964. A g

Article-III: Sri P.K. Prabhakaran, Telegraphist made a
false complaint vide his letter dated 26.3.83 against
his superior Sri E.N, Warrier,ASTT,i/c,CTO,Tellicherry
thereby violating sub rule (111) of Rule 3(1) of ¢85
(Conduct) Rules 1964. _ ,

>2. The applicant denied the chargés. Hence, by order dated

12.3.85 an enquiry officer and presenting officer were

appointed for conducting enquiry proeeedings in accordance

with lawe. 1In themmeantime, a criminal case was registered

against the applicant under section 332 of the IPC. He wa$s

prbsecuted'for the  of fence bef ore the Addl. Judicial I class
Magistrate, Tellicherry in CC 76/83., The applicant was
convicted and Sentenced to undergo imprisonment of two,yéarS.

After the conviction, a memo was issued.proposing to dismiss

the épplicantifrom Service presumably when he was\found~

| gquilty in the criminal case, Thé-appLicant submitted his

objections and stated that he is filing appeal against the
judgment of the Criminal Court. .~ Neverthless, he was

dismissed from service as per order dated 17.12.85./He

¢hallenged this order before this Tribunal in O.A. 287/85

By judgment dated‘13.10.é8 in criminal appeal 214/85 filed
by tﬁe appiicaﬁt challenging-ﬁis cénviction, the-appeai was
allow%d and he was acquitted.- iﬁ the meanwhile, this Tribunal
also'éiiOWed 0 A. 287/85 and Sét}aéide éhe diSmisaal ordef.

Thereafter) ¢ further enquiry proceedingS”were initiated against
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the sSame chargeé after serving a copy of the enquiry report.
He. has fi%gd Annexufe—III réply to the memo, but after
considering tﬁe enquiry report and agréed with the findiqg
thereof, the disciplinary authérity ‘passed Annexﬁfe—I
ordervof punishment dated 30.12.89 impoSing the pupishment
of reducing his pay from 1210 to 1050 in the time scale of
pay of . 975-25-1150-30-1660/- for a period of one year
Wee.f. 1‘1f90 with a élause that he will not earn increment
during that period, and during the expiry of the period
the reduction will not have fhe effect of postponing his
future increments., The igcrement already sanctioned ﬁo
the applicant will not‘beraffected by this ordef. He filed
Annexure-IV appeal before the aépellate aﬁthority but the
appellate authority withoﬁt adverting to thé various
céntentionsvraised‘in Annexure-IV‘memorandu@, dismissed
the appeal by order Annexue-II dxted 17.9.90. The appliqanﬁ
is ¢halienging both these orders én&this‘application'filed;»

under section 19 of the administrative Tribunals' Act, 1985.

3. The main contentions urged by’ the learned counsel

Shri M.R. Rajendran Nair are that:

(1) after the acquittal by the appellate court,
disciplinary proceedings cannot be sustained
against the very same charges and offence.

(ii) there is absolutely no evidence to sustain the
penalty order and hence it is a case of no
evidence and the disciplinary authority ought hot
have imposed any penalty on the basis of the
evidence, '

4., Having heard the arguments and after considering the

available materials, we are of the view that thefirst

\
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contention of the learned c&unsel for the applicént is
1iablé to be rejected summarily. 4Theapproach'of.the
Criminal court and the disciplinary authority are diffefent.
The Supreme CoUrt repeatedly héld in a number 6f cases

that simply because éf acquittal in-a.criminal case, the
deiinquent employee cannot qiaih that he is ﬁot liable to

be punished if the charges are based on the offence involved

in the criminal case. In a criminal case, there is

possibility of giving the benefit of doubt and getting

' . y.of
an acquittal. But 1n a dlSClpllnqu proceeding'prﬁpondefenCE/

probability is the basis of finding a delinquent employee
as guilty. Since'the standard of,proof 4s also the approach
in criminal cases and departmental enquiries are entirely

/

aiff erent.we are not inclined. to accept the contentlons of
the applicant, lo—

S5e In the instant case, the offence., charged against

the applicant is under section 332 of IPC and he was

. convicted by the Magistrate's couft. But in appeal, he

Qas acquitted givingvthe.benefit-of doubt. This aSpect_v
was clearly dealt with by both the disciplinarf,authority.
and the appellaté aﬁthority in Anne#u:e—l and II orders.
respectively'and we are not.inclingd't§ qd into'thefmattér
further.

6. Regarding the next contention ﬁhat this is a case of
no e&idence; Qe are satisfied'thaﬁ the applicant is not
able.té subStantlate his contention. For proving the

against g : : he wWon U b
simple charge/ . the applicant “that- #/ caused disturbance
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in the instrument ;oonlby behaving in a unfuly manner unbecoming
of a Government servaﬁt, as many as zeven witnesses were
éxamined on the side of the Department éfter producing some
documents., The witnesses have deposed stating the presence
of the applicant in the instrument rqomland»about his behaviour
'at the point of time and date mentionea in the charge.
Even though the disciplinary authé;ity has not satisfactorily
assessed or e%aiuatéd the‘statemént\§f all witnesses in the
proper perspective, he camé to ﬁhe conclusion on the basis of
the available materials that ﬁhe finding of the enquiry
officer in respect of the charges are correct and can be
upheld, His findings read as followss

Tt is admitted by the 3Ps himself that there was
stoppage of work. OSHN1 xum., Nirupama and DW2 Sri
Ibrahi have also stated that there was stoppage of
work. Since the stoppage of work occurred due to
events sStarting with themisbehavious of the SPS
towards the head of the office, naturally the SBES

- only can be held rssponsible for the stoppage of
work. I agree with the findings of the Inquiry
Officer. Therefore, Article II of the charges also
stand proved and the SFS is qguilty of violating
Rule 3 (1) (iii) of the CCS (Conduct Rules) 1964.

X X X X : X

" I agree with the findings of the Ingquiry Officer
on this chsarge. As the SPS is found guilty of the
charge he has violated sub rule (iii) of Rule 3(1)
of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964. ' )

Misbehaviour towards the head of an office by his
staff is a serious matter and deserves deterrant
action., However, Since the incident happened more
than 6 yvears age, I am being very lenient about the
punishment. The undersigned has decided that Sri
P.K. Prabhakaran should be reduced to pay of 2%.1050/-
for a perind of one year with effect from 1.1.90."

Te The enquiry files were made available by the learned
counsel for the respondents, for our perusal. A perusal of
the files will reveal beyond doubt that the charges 2 & 3

can be sustained on the basis of the available evidence.



-6-

The appellaté authority also concurred with the findings
of the disciplinary authority also in regard to the charges
2 and 3 in the following manners:

"Regarding article of charges-II, from the
deposition of the witnesses it is evident that there
was disturbance in the instrucment room at about
1100 hours on 24.3.88 by behaving in an unruly
manner. The court has not mentioned anything

on this chsrge and this was not a point of
contention in the court., The inguiry officer
found that the charge proved and the disciplinary
authority after analysing the inquiry report
agreed with the- findings and found the second
article of charge proved.

The third charge was also not a point of contention
in the court. The inquiry officer found the charge
proved and the disciplinary authority also agreed
with the findings of the inquiry officer on this
charge. His complaint against the superior was
enquired into properly, analysed during the ~ourse
of inquiry and it was found to be a false statement,
The fact that the complaint was studied in detail
by the disciplinary authority is evident from the
decision taken while framing the charge Ssheet,"

7. Regarding the first charge against the applicant,
the appellate authority disagreed with the findiﬁg of the
enquiry officer as appfoved by the disciplinary authority
on the ground that,the éelinquent employee was not. given
sufficient opportunity to clarify the positione. Tﬁe
appellate authority'came to the coﬁclusion~9hat charge-1
has not been proved., Hdwever, since there is concur;ent
finding in reSpect of charge No.2 and 3 by both the
disciplinary and appellate authority, we cénnot appreciate
the éonteﬁtion of the learned ciunsel forithe applicant
that this is a case of no evidence. We are notvprepared to
reapprise theevidence in this case'as requested by the
-applicant.

8. In this view of the matter, we are of the view

EV/' that there is no merit in the application and the reliefs
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claimed by the applicant cannot be granted.
9. In the result, the application is only to be rejected.
Accordingly, we dismiss the same.

10. There will be no order as to costs.

MW% v

(N. DHARMADAN) _ (N. V. KRISHNAN)
JUDICIAL MEMBER ADMINIS TRATIVE MEMBER
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